503830124 05/17/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3876774

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT IN PATENTS	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMMERZBANK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO DRESDNER BANK AG)	05/13/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC	
Street Address:	7901 NW, 107TH TERR.	
City:	KANSAS CITY	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	64153	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6568567
Patent Number:	6186360
Patent Number:	5813801
Patent Number:	6017379
Patent Number:	7494521
Patent Number:	7740423
Patent Number:	8016117
Patent Number:	8157878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)728-8111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: KIM WALKER C/O WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER

Address Line 1: 787 SEVENTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 118730.00005KW	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIM.A.WALKER
SIGNATURE:	/Kaw-907/

PATENT 503830124 REEL: 038723 FRAME: 0909

DATE SIGNED:	05/17/2016	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=Release of Security Agreement in Patents Schenck#page1.tif		
source=Release of Security Agreement in Patents Schenck#page2.tif		
source=Release of Security Agreement in Patents Schenck#page3.tif		
source=Release of Security Agreement in Patents Schenck#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 038723 FRAME: 0910



RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (the "Release"), is granted and conveyed as of this 13 th day of May 2016, by COMMERZBANK AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT (as successor in interest to Dresdner Bank AG), as security agent (the "Agent"), in favor of SCHENCK PROCESS LLC, a Kansas limited liability company (the "Obligor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement in favor of the Agent, dated as of June 30, 2011, and that certain Security Agreement in favor of the Agent, dated as of January 29, 2008 (together, the "Security Agreement"), the Obligor granted to the Agent a security interest in certain collateral, including the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Obligor executed that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of June 30, 2011, and that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of January 29, 2008 (together and each as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), under which the Obligor mortgaged, pledged and granted to the Agent a lien on, and security interest in and to, all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (together with the security interests granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, the "Security Interests"), for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other appropriate governmental authorities;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 15, 2011 at Reel 26598/Frame 0874 and on February 5, 2008 at Reel 20462/Frame 0604:

WHEREAS, the Obligor has requested that the Agent: (a) terminate and release all liens and interests of the Agent in the Patent Collateral and (b) execute and deliver evidence of such termination and release for filing in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Obligor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's Security Interests in the Patent Collateral, and the parties seek to make record of the Agent's release to the Obligor of any and all of its Security Interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement. The term "<u>Patent Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean (a) all of the Obligor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or corresponding foreign patents and patent

PATENT REEL: 038723 FRAME: 0911 applications; and (b) all proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent or patent application listed on <u>Schedule A</u>, together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

- 2. Release of Security Interests. The Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases to the Obligor the Security Interests in the Patent Collateral, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Patent Collateral shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver, at the sole expense of the Obligor or its successors and assigns, any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the termination, release, discharge or reassignment to the Obligor of the Security Interests contemplated hereby.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

COMMERZBANK AKTIEN ESELLSCHAFT, as

Agent

By:___ Name:

Title:

Marcus Gögler Erik Mehdorn Assistant Vice Presidentsistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Jurisdiction	Patent/(Application) Number	Title	Owner
U.S.	6,568,567	Bulk-solid metering system with laterally removable feed hopper	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	6,186,360	Improved machine and method for unloading a bulk- material bag	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	5,813,801	Dense phase particulate conveying system and method with continuous air leakage management	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	6,017,379	Cartridge filter	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	7,494,521	Trigger mechanism for dust filter pulse cleaning system	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	7,740,423	Vacuum Modulating Air Control Valve Apparatus	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	8,016,117	System and method for climinating emissions from an air classification device	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC
U.S.	8,157,878	Air distribution arrangement for a dust collector system	SCHENCK PROCESS LLC

RECORDED: 05/17/2016 REEL: 038723 FRAME: 0914